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Nagorno-Karabakh : Chiragov and Others v. Armenia
In the absence of a political solution to the Nagorno-Karabakh conflict, the
Court awarded the applicants aggregate sums in just satisfaction
ECtHR
Registrar
(12.12.2017)
http://bit.ly/2Az3hl7
In
today’s Grand
Chamber judgment1 in the case of Chiragov and Others v. Armenia (application no.
13216/05) the European Court of Human Rights ruled on the question of just satisfaction.
It held, unanimously, that the Armenian Government had to pay 5,000 euros in respect
of pecuniary and non-pecuniary damage to each of the applicants and a total amount of
28,642.87 pounds sterling for costs and expenses.
The case concerned the complaints by six Azerbaijani refugees that they were unable to
return to their homes and property in the district of Lachin, in Azerbaijan, from where
they had been forced to flee in 1992 during the Nagorno-Karabakh conflict.
The Court observed that the principle of subsidiarity underpinned the system of the
European Convention on Human Rights. Thus, Armenia and Azerbaijan had given
undertakings prior to their accession to the Council of Europe, committing themselves to
the peaceful settlement of the Nagorno-Karabakh conflict. The Court could only underline

that it was their responsibility to find a solution on a political level to the conflict. Without
prejudice to any compensation to be awarded to the applicants as just satisfaction, the
effective execution of the principal judgment called for the creation of general measures
at national level.
The Court also noted that the damage did not lend itself to precise calculation. Certain
difficulties in assessing the damage derived from the passage of time: the time element
made the link between a breach of the Convention and the damage less certain. In
conclusion, the Court underlined the responsibility of the two States concerned to find a
resolution to the Nagorno-Karabakh conflict. Pending a solution on the political level, the
Court considered it appropriate to award the applicants aggregate sums for pecuniary
and non-pecuniary damage.
Principal facts
The applicants, Elkhan Chiragov, Adishirin Chiragov, Ramiz Gebrayilov, Akif Hasanof,
Fekhreddin Pashayev and Qaraca Gabrayilov are Azerbaijani nationals. The sixth
applicant died in 2005; the application was pursued on his behalf by his son.
The applicants submitted that they were Azerbaijani Kurds who lived in the district of
Lachin, in Azerbaijan. They stated that they were unable to return to their homes and
property there, after having been forced to leave in 1992 during the conflict over
Nagorno-Karabakh. Since then they had not been able to return to their homes and
properties because of the Armenian occupation. In a judgment of 16 June 2015 the Court
held that there had been continuing violations of Article 8 (right to respect for home and
private and family life) and Article 13 (right to an effective remedy) of the European
Convention on Human Rights and of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property) to
the Convention. With respect to Article 1 of Protocol No. 1, it concluded that, as from 26
April 2002 – the date on which Armenia had ratified the Convention – no aim had been
indicated which could justify the denial of access of the applicants to their property and
the lack of compensation for that interference. The Court found the Republic of Armenia
responsible for the breaches of the applicants’ rights.
As the question of just satisfaction was not ready for decision, the Court reserved it and
invited the parties to submit their written observations on that issue and to notify the
Court of any agreement they might reach.
Complaints, procedure and composition of the Court
Relying on Article 41 (just satisfaction), the applicants sought just satisfaction amounting
to several million euros in respect of damage sustained and of costs and expenses.
The application was lodged with the European Court of Human Rights on 6 April 2005. On
9 March 2010 the Chamber to which the case had been assigned relinquished jurisdiction
in favour of the Grand Chamber. The Azerbaijani Government were given leave to
intervene as a third party. A first Grand Chamber hearing was held on 15 September
2010.
In a decision of 14 December 2011, the Court declared the complaints admissible. A
second hearing was held on 22 January 2014. The Grand Chamber delivered its judgment
on the merits on 16 June 2015.
Today’s judgment on just satisfaction was given by the Grand Chamber of 17 judges.
Decision of the Court
Article 41

In its principal judgment the Court referred to the exceptional nature of the case, owing
to a number of features. The case related to an ongoing conflict situation and the parties
had still not reached a peace agreement. Despite a ceasefire agreement concluded 23
years ago, the ceasefire was still not observed. Whereas the events that had led the
applicants to flee their property and homes had occurred in May 1992, the Republic of
Armenia had not ratified the Convention until ten years later, on 26 April 2002. The Court
concluded that from the date of entry into force of the Convention in respect of Armenia,
the latter had been responsible for continuing violations of the applicants’ rights under
Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 and Articles 8 and 13 of the Convention.
The Court was thus dealing with a continuing situation which had its roots in the
unresolved conflict over Nagorno-Karabakh and the surrounding territories and still
affected a large number of individuals. More than 1,000 individual applications lodged by
persons who had been displaced during the conflict were pending before the Court,
slightly more than half of them being directed against Armenia and the remainder against
Azerbaijan. The applicants in those cases represented just a small portion of the persons,
estimated to exceed one million, who had had to flee during the conflict and had since
been unable to return to their properties and homes or to receive any compensation.
The Court considered it appropriate to emphasise the principle of subsidiarity. As to the
political dimension, Armenia and Azerbaijan had committed themselves prior to their
accession to the Council of Europe, to the peaceful settlement of the Nagorno-Karabakh
conflict. By now, some 15 years had passed since the ratification of the Convention by
the two States without a political solution of the conflict being in sight. The Court could
only underline that it was their responsibility to find a solution to the conflict on a political
level.
With regard to the legal dimension, the Court reiterated that the principle of subsidiarity
underpinned the Convention system. By virtue of Article 1 of the Convention (obligation
to respect human rights), the Contracting States had to secure the rights and freedoms
guaranteed by the Convention to everyone within their jurisdiction, while, in accordance
with Article 19 (establishment of the Court), it was for the Court to ensure the
observance of the engagements undertaken by the States. It was precisely a failure on
the part of the Government which obliged the Court to act as a court of first instance,
establishing the relevant facts, evaluating evidence in respect of property claims and
finally assessing monetary compensation.
Without prejudice to any compensation to be awarded as just satisfaction, the effective
execution of the principal judgment called for the creation of general measures at
national level. Guidance as to appropriate measures had been given in the principal
judgment, where the Court had stated that pending a comprehensive peace agreement,
it appeared particularly important “to establish a property claims mechanism, which
should be easily accessible and provide procedures operating with flexible evidentiary
standards, allowing the applicants and others in their situation to have their property
rights restored and to obtain compensation for the loss of their enjoyment”.
The Court concluded overall that the applicants were entitled to compensation for certain
pecuniary losses and for non-pecuniary damage, the pecuniary and non-pecuniary
damage being closely connected in the present case.
The Court noted, however, that the damage sustained did not lend itself to precise
calculation. Certain difficulties in assessing the damage derived from the passage of
time. The time element made the link between a breach of the Convention and the
damage less certain. The period over which the Court had jurisdiction had started 15
years ago in April 2002, that is, ten years after the military attack and the applicants’
flight in May 1992. The Court considered that an award could still be made,
notwithstanding the large number of imponderables involved.

Lastly, the Court reiterated that it was the responsibility of the two States concerned to
find a resolution to the Nagorno-Karabakh conflict. Pending a solution on the political
level, it considered it appropriate to award aggregate sums for pecuniary and nonpecuniary damage.
Just satisfaction (Article 41)
The Court held that Armenia was to pay each of the applicants 5,000 euros (EUR)
covering all heads of damage, plus 28,642.87 pounds sterling to all the applicants in
respect of costs and expenses.

Armenia must bridge gaps in legislation, tackle hate
speech and violence, says Council of Europe’s Antiracism Commission
ECRI (04.10.2016) – Armenia has shown determination in fighting racism and
intolerance, integrating refugees and supporting ethnic minorities. However, numerous
legislation gaps, rise in hate speech and violence, and institutional shortcomings remain
of concern, said the European Commission against Racism and Intolerance (ECRI) in its
new report published today.
The report covering the period from December 2010 to March 2016 welcomed the efforts
of the Armenian authorities to revise the Criminal Code and draft comprehensive antidiscrimination legislation, integrate a large influx of refugees from Syria and increase the
financial support for the ethnic minorities.
However, the criminal, civil and administrative legislation and procedures still suffer from
numerous shortcomings which make it impossible to adequately combat racism and
discrimination. The report notes a rise in hate speech leading to violence, main targets
being members of the LGBT community and non-traditional religious groups, and the
stigmatisation of these groups in the political and public discourse.
“We are especially concerned about the contrast between the extent of this phenomenon
and the small number of criminal proceedings,” said Christian Ahlund, the ECRI Chair.
“According to the official data, only three offences have been investigated since 2011
resulting in one conviction. Victims are apparently unwilling to report the crimes to the
police. I call on the authorities to make sure that all cases of public incitement to violence
and hatred, especially threats against LGBT persons and people promoting their rights,
be investigated and prosecuted.”
ECRI also noted intolerant statements against Azerbaijanis and the Jews, and the
opposition to the “gender equality” concept seen by religious and conservative leaders as
anti-Armenian and untraditional. There is still no comprehensive integration policy,
allegations of discrimination against migrants of non-Armenian ethnic background
persist, and the assistance to migrants is not provided long enough for their social
integration,
the
report
says.
As priority recommendations to be followed up in two years, ECRI calls on the authorities
to streamline the various integration strategies for all vulnerable groups, and to amend
the Armenian criminal law. The list of “prohibited grounds” should explicitly include
colour, language, nationality, national or ethnic origin, sexual orientation and gender
identity. Besides, incitement to violence and to racial discrimination, as well as the public
denial, trivialisation, justification or condoning of crimes of genocide, crimes against
humanity and war crimes should be criminalised.

Other recommendations include making homophobic/transphobic motivation an
aggravating circumstance; giving more powers to the Human Rights Defender to enable
him/her to deal with discrimination in the private sector; establishing an independent
mechanism for dealing with complaints against the police; and encouraging the adoption
of a code of ethics for media and a code of conduct for parliamentarians.
The report, including Government observations, is available at here. It was prepared
following ECRI’s visit to Armenia in September 2015 [Press release] and takes account of
developments up to 17 March 2016.
ECRI is a human rights body of the Council of Europe, composed of independent experts,
which monitors problems of racism, xenophobia, antisemitism, intolerance and
discrimination on grounds such as “race”, national/ethnic origin, colour, citizenship,
religion and language (racial discrimination); it prepares reports and issues
recommendations to member States.

Armenian NGOs urge the authorities to release Jirayr
Sefilian
Joint statement: Immediately Stop Political Persecution against Jirayr Sefilian!
Rights and Support Foundation (20.06.2016) - On June 20, 2016, Jirayr Sefilian, one of
the leaders of ‘Founding Parliament’ and ‘New Armenia’ political opposition movements,
was arrested. On the same day, in its message on J. Sefilian’s arrest, the Republic of
Armenia Investigative Committee (RAIC) presented as grounds the suspicion as to illegal
acquisition, transporting and keeping of arms and ammunition by a group of persons,
which allegedly aimed to seize some buildings, including the television tower of Yerevan.
The statement issued by the RAIC reads that back on May 20, 2016, “two automatic
weapons and 120 rounds of ammunition which were illegally ‘circulated’ by the group
organized by Jirayr Sefilian” were revealed in a vehicle during a traffic accident. It is
noteworthy that no official statement had been issued then on the traffic accident and
illegal acquisition of arms and ammunition mentioned by the RAIC.
During the search in J. Sefilian’s apartment by law enforcement agencies, the police
officers illegally denied family lawyer Tigran Hayrapetyan, who was invited by Sefilian’s
wife, access to the apartment thus restricted Sefilian’s right to legal aid. Given the
ongoing criminal prosecution and pressure against the members of the ‘Founding
Parliament’ lasting for over a year since February 18, 2015 and the unsolved cases of
violence and obstacles against them caused by law enforcement agencies, i.e. apparently
planned and systematic illegal actions against J. Sefilian and the persons sharing his
views, we can clearly see political persecution against individuals and groups with the
most critical and rigid stance against the authorities.
Being a Council of Europe member state, the Republic of Armenia represented by the
current authorities continues violating the right to freedom of speech and freedom of
expression and political persecution against opposition politicians, namely political
dissidents.
By this statement we, the undersigned organizations, condemn the prosecution against
and illegal detention of J. Sefilian by declaring that such criminal prosecution is political
persecution and J. Sefilian is a political prisoner. We demand that the politically loaded
criminal prosecution against J. Sefilian to be immediately stopped.
SIGNATORIES TO THE JOINT STATEMENT

Analytical Center on Globalization and Regional Cooperation
‘Araks Center’ Benevolent NGO
Armavir Development Center
‘Asparez Journalists’ Club
Biosophia NGO
‘Borders of our Rights’ Human Rights NGO
Children Society Youth Initiatives Support Center NGO
Civic Forum NGO
Coalition to Stop Violence against Women
Committee to Protect Freedom of Expression
Ejmiatsin Branch of Association of Women with University Education
Europe in Law Association Human Rights NGO
Family and Community NGO
Founding Parliament – political movement
‘Free Citizen’ Civic Initiatives Support Center
Freedom Fighters Union of Separate Shushi Battalion NGO
‘Hamaynki Zarkerak’ YNGO
Helsinki Committee of Armenia
Journalists for Human Rights NGO
‘Kaghni’ NGO
‘Khoran Ard’ Intellectual Center NGO
LogoS Human Rights NGO
Lilit Hovhannisyan
Martuni Women’s Community Council NGO
Media Initiatives Center
Mitk.am - news and analysis
New Armenia - political movement
New Generation Humanitarian NGO
Open Society Foundations – Armenia

Peace Dialogue NGO
PFA – Policy Forum Armenia
Protection of Rights without Borders NGO
Rights and Support Foundation
Society without Violence NGO
Sose Women’s Issues NGO
‘Spiritual Armenia’ NGO
Spitak Helsinki Group Human Rights NGO
The Armenian Center for National and International Studies
Third Nature NGO
Transparency International Anti-Corruption Center
‘Trtu’ Cultural NGO
Unison NGO

Armenia constitutional referendum marred by massive
violations
The Parliament Magazine (15.12.2015) - http://bit.ly/1NuugcB - On 6 December, a
referendum on a thorough revision of the Armenian Constitution - not the mere
amendments officially claimed - was marred by an unprecedented number of violations.
These were the findings of the European Platform for Democratic Elections (EPDE), a
coalition of fourteen international human rights NGOs. On polling day, around 700 EPDE
observers, accompanied by 700 journalists and experts, were deployed to 500 precincts
in all regions of the country.
The international institutions that usually monitor elections were inexplicably absent on
the ground. Only representatives of CIS countries - far from having the best record for
good practices at election times - were present as observers.
Although the OSCE Office for Democratic Institutions and Human Rights routinely deploys
hundreds of both long and short-term observers, on this occasion they only sent four
experts, which were based in Yerevan.
In addition, they will not publish their report until February 2016, by which time the issue
will be off the radar, rendering the contents redundant and without impact.
The Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe raised concerns about the vote. It
said the run-up had been marred by "little public debate," and that the low turnout
"reflects the fact that the referendum was driven by political interests instead of the
needs of the Armenian public".

In the EU, the European external action service was silent and remained invisible before
and during the referendum. Despite massive rigging, the next day, EU foreign affairs
chief Federica Mogherini, issued a press release announcing the beginning of negotiations
for a new agreement, saying, "[Our] shared common values and strong commitment to
democracy, human rights and rule of law will be at the basis of the new agreement."
On 10 December, the EU delegation to Armenia issued a very cautious statement
agreeing with the EU member states heads of mission. They noted both the preliminary
results and “the concerns expressed by independent observers” over the alleged frauds.
They said that; “If these are confirmed, the referendum would be a missed opportunity.”
In other countries and at other times, the EU and other international institutions have
issued much more critical statements about elections marred with fraud. This time,
Brussels has failed to do so in the case of Armenia.
According to the data from the Central Election Commission, the turnout was just 0.5 per
cent over the 50 per cent threshold required to make it valid. This raised a great deal of
suspicion amongst observing NGOs.
Armenian citizens were largely unmoved by the idea of thorough revision to their
Constitution; in their eyes, it was simply to maintain the power of the current oligarchy.
Officially, 63.35 per cent of those voting supported the new constitution, versus 32.35
per cent against. However, this represents only 31 per cent of the electorate.
The validity of the vote is contested by the opposition parties, Armenian NGOs, and the
EPDE member NGOs.
On polling day, their observers and some of the international media reported intimidation
and threats across the country. OSCE Representative on Freedom of the Media, Dunja
Mijatovic, expressed concern over cases of obstruction and threats against Armenian
journalists covering the referendum.
These included assaults and attacks on journalists from iLur.am, Radio Liberty, and
online newspaper Hetq.am.
The final outcome of the vote was influenced by numerous manipulations of the electoral
roll, violations during voting and the counts, as well as numerous falsifications of results
by electoral commissions.
Cases of inaccuracies, including dead voters still appearing on the electoral roll or large
groups of people registered at a single address were reported. In the village of Kasakh,
178 'residents' were registered at a one apartment.
Some people were unable to cast their ballot because someone else had already voted in
their name, while others discovered that somebody had voted in the names of their
absent or dead relatives.
EPDE reported 57 cases of multiple voting and 20 cases of organised transportation of
voters. Instructions to voters in and outside of the polling stations were reported in 50
cases, and violation of the vote confidentiality in 51 cases. There were 14 cases of ballot
box stuffing registered, as well as reports of vote-buying and bribery.
Consequently, EPDE considers that the referendum results do not reflect the votes of the
Armenian citizens and should therefore be considered illegal.

Armenian activists and foreign NGOs who courageously denounced such massive
violations would have expected more than “concerns” by the international institutions.
This called for an unambiguous outcry.
It is not too late for the EU to listen and to offer support to the activists and NGOs in
their fight for fair elections. It is also not too late for the EU to publicly question the
decision of Armenia's central election commission to approve the results of the
referendum and adopt the new Constitution on 13 December.

Constitutional referendum: Preliminary statement by
Citizen Observers Initiative and EPDE experts
An unprecedented number of violations of the electoral law and international
standards
EPDE (07.12.2015) - http://bit.ly/1NHZwUz - Citizen Observer Initiative and the
European Platform for Democratic Elections found an unprecedented number of violations
on the December 6 Constitutional Referendum.
The referendum campaign was marred by massive misuse of administrative resources to
campaign in favor of the constitutional changes and influencing the voting and tabulation
process via control of electoral administration on the territorial and local levels.
Inaccuracy of voter lists remained the most crucial issue considering the confidentiality of
voter participation that leaves room for later manipulations.
On the voting day, observers reported an unprecedented number of violations of the
electoral law and international standards which had systemic character. Citizen observers
and some of the international media reported intimidation and threats across the
country. Numerous manipulations of the voter lists, violations during the voting and the
vote count, as well as high number of cases of direct falsifications of results by electoral
commissions influenced the final outcome of the referendum.
Due to the high number of electoral violations and crime, including intimidation of voters,
falsification of protocols and numerous reports on ballot box stuffing, Citizen Observer
Initiative and the European Platform for Democratic Elections believe that the
Referendum results do not reflect the free will of Armenian citizens and should not be
considered to be legitimate.
Citizen Observer Initiative and the EPDE observed the entire process of the preparation
for the constitutional referendum. On the voting day, about 700 observers were deployed
to 500 precincts in all regions of the country. The observers were accompanied by 700
journalists and EPDE experts. Their reports cover the proceedings of the entire voting
day – the opening of the polling stations, the conduct of voting and the counting of votes.
This information was recorded via SMS reporting and processed by the call center and
analyzed by the core team based in Yerevan.
The referendum campaign
The constitutional amendments and the referendum were pushed forward by the
authorities very aggressively and hurriedly. No civic debate was ensured by the
authorities who initiated the constitutional amendments. Immediately after approval of
the draft amendments by the President of Armenia on August 21, the draft was

submitted to the National Assembly and approved on October 5, 2015 without any
possibility for the public comment. Instead, the entire state apparatus and the state
budget employees were actively mobilized in the campaign supporting the constitutional
changes.
Impact of the misuse of administrative resources
In many cases, the political diversity and balance were not ensured in the electoral
commissions at territorial and local levels. According to the electoral code, the city and
village council members cannot be appointed as members of the territorial and precinct
electoral commissions. However, there were 203 council members appointed to PECs of
which 83 were appointed by the TECs and 50 were appointed by the ruling Republican
Party and were removed only after a report being published by an observer organization.
Electoral Law does not provide for the possibility to vote outside the country which
deprives a significant number of the citizens of Armenia of the right to take part in
elections and referenda. At the same time, the authorities did not introduce an efficient
verification system of voter lists despite the fact that this problem was addressed by
numerous international and domestic observation missions in the past. This directly
allows for manipulation of voter lists during the voting.
The authorities extensively used administrative resource during the campaign period with
the campaign being led by the Prime-Minister with the involvement of The Minister of
Territorial Administration and Emergency Situations, as well as all regional governors and
local government.
The voting day
The voting took place in a tense atmosphere with domestic observers being threatened
and targeted by PEC members in the majority of observed polling stations. Several cases
of intimidation of the members of the Citizen Observer Initiative were reported during the
entire voting day. There were about 150 cases, when the members of the PECs as well as
proxies of the ruling party obstructed the work of observers, in particular when observers
tried to observe the completion of voter registration in the voter lists.
Several cases of inaccuracies of voter lists were reported, i.e. dead voters still appeared
on the voters list, large groups of people were registered at the same address. Obvious
manipulations of the voter lists were reported, i.e. voters were unable to vote because
somebody else had already voted instead of them, while others found out that somebody
had voted for their absent or dead relatives.
Campaigning in favor of the constitutional changes and excessive instruction of voters in
the polling stations were reported in several cases. Multiple voting was reported in 57
cases and organized transportation of voters in 20 cases. Instruction of voters in and
outside of the polling stations was reported in 50 cases and violation of secrecy of vote in
51 cases. 14 cases of ballot box stuffing was also reported. In 46 cases people without
authorization were identified in the polling stations. 5 cases of ballots or PEC accessories
being taken out of the polling stations were observed. There were reports on votebuying and promises of money.
The vote counting was accompanied by several procedural violations which in many cases
could significantly influence the outcome of the voting. In several cases, citizen observers

and international media representatives were intimidated and hindered in carrying out
their monitoring activities. In some polling stations the counting process was interrupted
due to obstacles allegedly initiated by PEC members. Eleven cases of falsifications of the
voting results were reported, i.e. when turning off the lights at the polling station was
used to shift the ballots and change the results.
See the statement at http://bit.ly/1NHZwUz
The EPDE members are:
Association GOLOS (Russia)
Belarusian Helsinki Committee BHC (Belarus)
Committee of Voters of Ukraine CVU
Election Monitoring and Democracy Studies Center EMDS (Azerbaijan)
European Exchange (Germany)
Helsinki Citizens’ Assembly Vanadzor (Armenia)
Human Rights Center “Viasna” (Belarus)
International Society for Free Elections and Democracy ISFED (Georgia)
Norwegian Helsinki Committee NHC
Civil Network OPORA (Ukraine)
Promo-Lex Association (Moldova)
Stefan Batory Foundation (Poland)
Swedish International Liberal Centre SILC (Sweden)
Transparency International Anti-corruption Center (Armenia).
The project is financially supported by the European Union and the Embassy of
the Federal Republic of Germany in Yerevan.

MEPs press Armenia to tackle human rights violations
EU TODAY (03.12.2015) - http://bit.ly/1QsX3CD - Members of the European Parliament
have urged Armenia to remain on a “path to reform” and do more to tackle “deepening”
problems of discrimination and human rights abuses.
The demand, from a group of cross-party MEPs, comes on the eve of a referendum (6
December) on key changes to the Armenian constitution and amid growing political and
social unrest in the country.
A rally in Gyumri, the New Armenia Public Salvation Front (NAPSF) urged citizens to vote
‘no’ in Sunday’s referendum that will decide whether the country’s constitution is
substantially changed or not while on Tuesday, clashes were reported between rights
activists and police.
Observers say the latest disturbances are symptomatic of a much deeper malaise which
has engulfed the landlocked former Soviet state since it turned its back on the EU and
joined the Moscow-led Eurasian Economic Union earlier this year.
NGO groups in Armenia say this has stymied efforts to improve human rights and instead
created uncertainty among civil society, something MEPs say is further “cause for
concern.”
Among them is UK Socialist member Richard Howitt who said, “Any alleged human rights
abuses are a cause of great European concern and it is also deeply troubling to hear
reports of alleged discrimination against the LGBT community in Armenia.

“Ahead of Sunday’s referendum on constitutional amendments it is vital that no pressure
or violence is used against any citizens. It is vital that there is no repeat of the terrible
scenes in 2008 when 10 people were killed,” added Howitt, a member of the Foreign
Affairs Committee, and Human Rights sub-committee.
His concerns are shared by Estonian centre right MEP Tunne Kelam who hosted a hearing
in the European Parliament this week on the state of human rights in Armenia.
The meeting was presented with a report, “Human Rights in Armenia,” by Human Rights
Without Frontiers (HRWF), an NGO, which points out that Armenia and the EU had,until
recently, moved closer together with deals such as the Partnership and Cooperation
Agreement.
However, Armenian President Serzh Sargsyan refused to initial an Association Agreement
with the EU and instead chosen to join the Putin-led Customs Union.
The 86-page HRWF report says it had been the hope of Armenian NGOs that the
Association Agreement would develop tools to curb corruption and oligarchic rule.
The report covers a dozen issues addressed by NGOs who express “deep concerns” about
the future of democracy, the rule of law and human rights in the country.
Kelam, an EPP deputy, said that with Russian influence becoming ever more evident,
Armenia is now a country “caught in the crosswinds” between Europe and Eurasia.”
Corruption was “widespread” and the country’s oligarchs had sought to displace the
influence of the Church in order to “boost their own social status.”
Kelam, also a member of the Foreign Affairs Committee, pointed to several resolutions
adopted on Armenia by the European Parliament, all of which had expressed concerns
about rights violations.
One particular area of concern,he noted, was corruption in the judiciary and lack of
separation between the legislative, executive and judicial powers.
Further concern is voiced by Alyn Smith, a Scottish Nationalist Party MEP, who told this
website, “Armenia is very much at a crossroads, in every sense, and it is crucial that the
government remains on a path to reform and not fall back into authoritarian views.”
Smith said, “The region is of course unstable but the only viable long term course is to
restart the reform programme and to use the considerable assistance the EU could
provide. Orientating towards Russia is emphatically not in the interests of the Armenian
people.”
Smith has also blasted Armenia for its “failure to adequately protect and support” its
LGBTI community.
He said, “At present, their human rights record just doesn’t cut it. The EU is about
improving human rights and safeguarding personal freedoms as much as it is about
anything else and Armenia has no protection against discrimination on the grounds of
sexual orientation or gender identity.”
Pointing out that Armenia is a member of international organisations such as the UN,
OSCE and Council of Europe, he said,”If Armenia wants to take advantage of all the
benefits that brings then it will have to start coming up with some advances in rights
protections.

“Prohibiting discrimination on grounds of sexual orientation or gender identity would be a
start and then recognising that gender reorientation isn’t something alien but giving
people the ability to live in a degree of comfort might be a decent next step.
“I realise that recognising same-sex partnerships is a big step for any nation - look at the
long and winding road we’ve walked and are walking in Scotland - but there are steps
that really are basics for simple decency in the modern Europe.”
The emphasis, he suggests, should be on “co-operation instead of confrontation,
openness instead of fear.”
He adds, “Armenia can walk towards a more inclusive society as it walks towards the
friendship of nations but it must walk that way.”
Finnish Greens MEP Heidi Hautala, a member of the Euronest Parliamentary Assembly
and EU-Armenia delegations, says the eastern partners have paid a high price for
deepening cooperation with the EU, and Brussels must continue to stand by them.
Georgia, Moldova and Ukraine chose to associate with the EU, but were “punished” for
this choice through trade retaliations and even direct war.
“In 2013 Armenia completely diverted from this path - literally overnight - when Moscow
threatened to disrupt the country’s gas supply.”
“We should not miss an opportunity to build closer ties whenever conditions are met. It
remains to be seen what Armenia finally decides to do but the European Commission is
right to emphasise the need for progress in terms of justice reforms. A lot of technical
assistance and monitoring is needed to make sure reforms go beyond a simple simulation
exercise and work towards an independent judiciary system, weeding out corruption.”
Meanwhile, British centre right MEP Sajjad Karim has a message for Armenia: ”In the EU,
you have a partner, you have a union that genuinely wants to walk hand in hand with
Armenia, to invest in our shared values and to encourage Armenia to move in a direction
that is open, free, fair, with a democratic system and an independent judiciary – all of
the things that we in Europe like to say are European value.”
Further comment comes from Bulgarian EPP MEP Andrey Kovachev, who is a member of
the sub-committee on human rights and said, “The European Union would like to go for
further integration with Armenia but it is up to the Armenian side to decide to what level
is possible or compatible with the commitment to the Eurasian Economic Union.”
_______________________________________________________________________

Fresh concerns voiced over human rights abuses in
Armenia
A widely respected human-rights activist has questioned the need for
constitutional changes in Armenia which the country votes on in a referendum
this Sunday (6 December). Willy Fautre, director of Human Rights Without
Frontiers (HRWF), a leading Brussels-based NGO, says the poll is an
unnecessary diversion from “deepening” human rights abuses and the evergrowing “pervasive” influence of Russia in the former Soviet state.
EUReporter (03.12.2015) - http://bit.ly/1lLteBu - If the changes are approved in the 6
December referendum, the current presidential system of governance will be replaced by
a parliamentary system.

The move has been criticized by Armenia civil society, however, because they say it will
allow President Serj Sargsyan, who cannot run for a third mandate, to transfer the main
presidential powers to the parliament where his party is in the majority.
A recent survey of 1,300 Armenians showed that 60.1% of people think there is no need
to make constitutional changes.
Fautre, who is director of HRWF, agrees, saying there has been no public discussion in
Armenia on the need for changes to the constitution. Instead, rights groups have
“continuously” raised concerns about “poor enforcement and gross violations” of the
existing constitution by state authorities.
There are also fears about the legitimacy of the electoral processes and potential rigging
of the poll this weekend.
Fautre, a widely respected expert on human rights abuses around the world, said, “There
is widespread belief that constitutional amendments have one purpose – reproduction of
political power of Serj Sargsyan.”
In an interview with this website, Fautre says that another “important issue” is Armenia’s
decision to join the Eurasian Economic Union, this, after 15 years of increasingly close
relationship with the EU, including “significant” economic integration and deepening
political cooperation.
Fautre said: “This abrupt political U-turn obviously imposed by Moscow, interrupted a
number of legislative processes in the field of human rights and created uncertainty
among civil society about the future of democratic processes.”
Current concerns of Armenian human rights NGOs date to when the country joined the
Russia-led Customs Union in 2013 and are, says Fautre, backed up by case studies
published this year which cover a wide range of issues.
These include the right to a fair trial, human rights abuses by police, freedom of
expression, religion and belief, plus violence against women and violations of LGBT
people. One example, according to Fautre, of the “deepening” problems of rights abuses
in Armenia came earlier this year in the way the police and authorities sought to repress
peaceful demonstrations over energy prices.
During the street protests, over 200 people were arrested but most of them were later
released without charge. In a separate case, a Russian soldier was accused of killing six
members of the same Armenian family.
Despite President Sargsyan appearing to align the country more closely with Moscow,
such incidents, says Fautre, have tested relations between Armenia and Russia over the
degree of influence the Kremlin now exerts over the country.
“This is also an illustration,” he said, “of the problems faced by Armenians in the exercise
of their right to freedom of assembly.”
Fautre says that both he and Armenian civil society is particularly concerned about the
state of the country’s judiciary, saying this is a “big problem”.
There is a general consensus, he said, that a “systemic” problem is the lack of separation
between the legislative, executive and judicial powers. Consequently the judiciary is “not
independent” and this is a “major obstacle” to sustainable progress in the field of human

rights. Fautre said: “Armenian society holds low trust in the judiciary, which is permeated
with corruption and remains largely under executive control.” This is illustrated by a poll
showing that just 15 percent of Armenian citizens said they had trust in the justice
system while 53 percent said they mistrusted it.
“The functioning of the justice system,” says Fautre,”remains one of the weakest links of
Armenian governance. Police make arbitrary arrests without warrants, beat detainees
during arrest and interrogation, and use violence to extract confessions.”
The issue of the independence of the judiciary and the right to a fair trial has been
addressed by the Armenian human rights ombudsman, Armenian human rights NGOs,
the American Bar Association and the Venice Commission.
In a recent report, the ombudsman described pressure being brought to bear on judges
and “double standards” used by the Cassation Court and Justice Council.
Fautre also points to concern voiced by Armenian NGOs who reported, “The distracting
root for independence of judiciary in Armenia is the procedure of appointment of judges
through which the executive is given the power of control over judiciary.”
The NGOs say the problems will not be fully eliminated by the proposed constitutional
reform package the country votes on this week. Similar issues, says Fautre, are
highlighted by the Venice Commission which condemned the “lack of a strategy for
making improvements to the proposed legislation.”
Fautre said that since 1998, several judicial reforms, including a new criminal code, have
been introduced in Armenia, the latest having to be implemented by 2016. “However,” he
says, “the crux of the matter is that the Armenian authorities are not ready to foster the
independence of the judicial system through legislation. The judicial and legal system is a
main instrument to retain power but without its independence human rights violations
will always have a systemic nature.”
He says that corruption and “improper influence” on judicial acts remains “pervasive”,
adding, “While judges receive ongoing training on the applicable ethical standards and
are said to be well aware of them, they persistently fail to comply with these standards.”
Although the judicial discipline process is seen as a vast improvement over the pre-2008
procedures, there is a widespread belief, notes Fautre, that the process is often applied
unfairly or arbitrarily, in order to influence judicial decisions or to retaliate against certain
judges.
Fautre believes Armenia, a country that won independence from the Soviet Union in
1991, now stands at a critical point in its history, straggling between both Europe and
Russia.
_______________________________________________________________________

Parliamentary hearing told of anti-Russian element in
public protest
EUToday (03.12.2015) - http://bit.ly/1jLDpoA - Recent demonstrations in Armenia
represent an expression of public concern about "deteriorating" human rights in the
country, a Brussels conference was told.
Speaking in the European Parliament on Tuesday, Maciej Falkowski, of the Warsaw-based
Centre for Eastern Studies, said the protests, supposedly about a hike in energy prices,

also reflect ongoing concern about social, economic and political problems afflicting the
country.
"Armenia faces a crisis of its entire political system," Falkowski told the event, organised
by Human Rights Without Frontiers (HRWF), a leading Brussels-based Non-Governmental
Organisation.
The debate comes on the eve of a referendum in Armenia this Sunday on changes to the
country's constitution and also in the wake of recent street protests which, it was said,
highlight growing concerns about alleged human rights violations.
Falkowski said demonstrators had taken to the streets against a proposed big electricity
price increases but that there was also a "definite" anti-Russian element to the protests.
The 50-strong audience, comprising MEPs, NGOs and EU experts, was shown a short
news film of the protests which clearly showed violence being used by the Armenian
authorities against the peaceful demonstration.
Opening the lively, two-hour discussion, entitled "Armenia between Eurasia and EU",
Estonian centre right MEP Tunne Kelam noted that Armenia was one of the earliest
Christian civilisations and that its first churches were founded in the fourth century.
"However," he said, "Armenia is now a country caught in the crosswinds between Europe
and Eurasia."
Corruption was "widespread" and the country's oligarchs had sought to displace the
influence of the Church in order to "boost their own social status."
Kelam, a member of the Foreign Affairs Committee, pointed to several resolutions
adopted on Armenia by the European Parliament which had expressed concerns about
rights violations.
One particular area of concern,he noted, was corruption in the judiciary and lack of
separation between the legislative, executive and judicial powers.
The discussion was told that civil society in Armenia, which gained its independence from
the Soviet Union in 1991, had been shocked by the decision in January of the Armenian
President Serj Sargsyan to turn his back on the EU and instead join the Moscow-led
Eurasian Economic Union.
Falkowski said, "Russia controls Armenia's electricity network and, having joined
Eurasian, falls further under Russia's political umbrella," adding, "so, yes, there was
definitely an anti-Russia element to the protests."
Human rights activist Ben Kennard, another keynote speaker, spoke about the European
dimension, the "ill-treatment" of people who are arrested on trumped up charges and the
"systemic" problem of domestic violence in Armenia.
Kennard, of the European Caucasian House (EUCASA), a Brussels-based NGO, said that
many women in Armenia were reluctant to report abuse as they did not believe their
complaint would be properly investigated by the police.
"There is a feeling that the police do not follow up complaints while support services for
female victims of abuse are also insufficient, he noted.

Turning to the EU dimension, Kennard pointed out that while Armenia enjoyed tariff-free
access to European markets for its goods, the country was also the signatory to some 27
international conventions and a member of both the UN and Council of Europe.
"It is important," he argued, "that the international community,including the EU, closely
monitors implementation of these conventions in the future and addresses these issues."
Kennard also believes that continued visa liberalisation with Armenia, which was initiated
last year, should be made conditional upon the introduction of comprehensive antidiscrimination laws.
"Visa liberalisation should not come at the cost of human rights," he declared. This, he
suggests, could also be a way of further promoting "decent" human rights in the country.
He told the debate, "We should not give up on Armenia and human rights and its
Eurasian membership is not necessarily incompatible with achieving decent standards of
human rights. But this is a crucial time for Armenia."
The EU, said Kennard, also had a role to play in "communicating human rights issues and
values" to Armenian citizens, adding, "It is important that ordinary people in the country
are exposed to these topics."
Willy Fautre, director of HRWF, addressed serious problems with the country's judiciary
and also addressed the decision, after 15 years of an "increasingly close relationship"
with the EU, including "significant" economic integration and deepening political
cooperation, to join the Eurasian Economic Union.
"This abrupt political U-turn in January of this year, obviously imposed by Moscow,
interrupted a number of legislative processes in the field of human rights and created
uncertainty among civil society about the future of democratic processes," he said.]
Fautre pointed to a study by Armenian NGOs detailing some 56 separate rights violations
by the police in a three month period at the start of 2015, including 19 cases of freedom
of assembly.
He also highlighted particular problems in the judiciary, saying that Armenian society
"holds low trust" in the judiciary which is "permeated with corruption and remains largely
under executive control."
He said Armenian civil society has described the problem as systemic, adding that merely
15 per cent of Armenian citizens said they had trust in the justice system while 53 per
cent said they mistrusted it.
"This is not only my opinion but is an opinion raised by many international organisations
and human rights NGOs."
Further contribution came from Dr Mark Barwick, policy analyst of HRWF, who also
addressed the issue of discrimination against the lesbian and gay community in Armenia,
calling it a "lens" for which to view other human rights issues in the landlocked country.
"If you are gay Russia is one of the worst countries to live. But the problems of the LGBT
community is emblematic of how minorities are treated generally in the country and how
Russia has sought to exert its influence in the region. That's the bigger picture," he said.
He accused Moscow of "actively promoting" homophobia and hereby supporting
campaigns against human rights defenders in Armenia, saying Russia had made "colossal

efforts" to harden the position of the country's political leaders towards the LGBT
community.
"Gay people in Armenia are fearful of being outed into a hostile society where they are
not understood or offered any sort of legal protection."
In a question and answer session, Arman Israelian, a representative of Armenia's
embassy to the EU, questioned the scale of rights abuses in his country, saying it was
wrong to describe it as "systemic".
The diplomat also insisted that the Armenian authorities listen to any complaints raised
by civil society.
However, Fautre countered by stating that his assessment was based on the "many
conversations" he had had over a period of time with numerous civil society groups in
Armenia.
Fautre concluded by saying, "Armenia is currently swinging between Europe and Russia.
Some are optimistic about the future, while others are not. But when it comes to human
rights abuses we must all remain vigilant."
_____________________________________________________________

Between EU and Eurasia: Which future for human rights
in Armenia?
Armenia's abrupt political U-turn, clearly imposed by Moscow, has interrupted a
number of promising legislative processes in the field of human rights.
Written by Willy Fautré
The Parliament Magazine (02.12.2015) - http://bit.ly/1N0DZcF - In the past fifteen
years, Armenia and the EU have developed an increasingly close relationship. This
extends beyond co-operation, encompassing significant economic integration and greater
political cooperation, from the EU-Armenia Partnership and Cooperation Agreement
(1999) to the inclusion in the European Neighbourhood Policy (2004) and the Eastern
Partnership (2009). However, 2013 saw President Serzh Sargsyan choose to have
Armenia accede to the Moscow-led Customs Union and refuse to sign the Association
Agreement with the EU.
This abrupt political U-turn, clearly imposed by Moscow, interrupted a number of
promising legislative processes in the field of human rights. It also created uncertainty
among civil society about the future of democratic processes. Indeed, the practice of
restricting and intimidating civil society in the member states of the Customs Union Russia, Belarus and Kazakhstan - is a well-known state policy.
In January 2015, Armenia suddenly decided to join the Russian-led Eurasian Economic
Union. Armenian human rights NGOs had hoped that the Association Agreement with the
EU would provide the mechanisms, leverage and tools to curb corruption and oligarchic
rule by strengthening democratic governance along with institutions for protecting
human rights. However, these hopes rapidly evaporated. Laws on gender equality and
LGBT rights have been thrown into the oubliettes; access to foreign funding by Armenian
NGOs is likely to be restricted under a law similar to the Russian one on ‘foreign agents’.
In addition, peaceful demonstrations have been violently dispersed by police and citizens
in custody have been beaten.

‘Eurasian values,’ as defined by Moscow, have quickly affected the work of the Armenian
human rights activists. They have been slandered in the media and even threatened with
violence. Defending LGBT rights is now suddenly perceived as a betrayal of ‘Armenian
values’ and as collaboration with Western powers in order to destroy the family, the
cornerstone of the Armenian nation.
A major area of concern is the independence of the judiciary. Domestic and international
human rights NGOs were expecting some progress in aligning with the values promoted
by the EU. There is a general consensus that one of the systemic problems in the country
is the lack of separation between the legislative, executive and judicial powers.
Consequently, the judiciary presents a major obstacle to sustainable progress in human
rights.
Armenian society holds little trust in the judiciary, which is permeated with corruption
and remains largely under executive control. By the end of 2013, 53 per cent of
Armenian citizens said they mistrusted the justice system, compared with only 15 per
cent that did. The functioning of the justice system remains one of the weakest links of
Armenian governance. Police make arbitrary arrests without warrants, beat detainees
during arrest and interrogation and use violence to extract confessions.
There have been at least four recent documents addressing the issue of the
independence of the judiciary and the right to a fair trial:
•
•
•
•

The latest Report of the Human Rights Ombudsman’s Office of Armenia
The repeated statements by the Armenian Human Rights NGOs at the
OSCE/ODIHR
A Report of the American Bar Association
The Opinion of the Venice Commission on the ‘Draft Law on Introducing
Amendments and Addenda to the Judicial Code of Armenia’

The independence of the judges is non-existent. The President retains the discretionary
power to accept or reject nominations by the Justice Council for judicial appointment or
advancement, and need not specify any reasons.
Corruption is endemic. In 2013, the Human Rights Ombudsman of Armenia published an
Ad-hoc Report on the right to a fair trial. On the basis of data provided by judges who
admitted to have participated in the corruption system, under cover of anonymity, the
report describes the corruption mechanisms, the methods through which pressure is
brought to bear on judges, the double standards used by the Cassation Court and the
Justice Council. The report also reveals the amounts of bribes given to judges and how
they change hands.
According to the Report, the cost of a bribe to buy a judgement was in the range of $500
to $10,000 for the Courts of first instance, between $2000 to $15,000 in the Court of
Appeals and anything from $10,000 to $50,000 for the Court of Cassation.
Incentives to guarantee the independence of the judges and fair trials may have come
from the EU but they will certainly not come from the Eurasian Economic Union.
About the author
Willy Fautré is the Director of Human Rights Without Frontiers
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Armenia referendum eligible participants’ number drops
News.am (16.11.2015) - http://news.am/eng/news/296470.html - The total number of
eligible voters in the forthcoming constitutional referendum in the Republic of Armenia
(RA) is 2,553,085, as of Monday, November 16, 2015.
The Police news service has issued a respective statement.

Hence, the total number of referendum participants who are on the RA Voters’ Register
has dropped, as compared to the November 6 data, which had presented 2,554,332
eligible voters.
The referendum on Armenia’s draft constitutional amendments is slated for December 6.
Pursuant to the new draft Constitution, the country will make a transition from a semipresidential to a parliamentary system of governance, and conduct completely
proportional parliamentary elections.
The opponents of the proposed constitutional amendments, however, consider them to
be primarily the authorities’ attempt to hang on to power.

Yerevan electricity protests reach climax
Jamestown Foundation/ Eurasia Daily Monitor, Volume 12, Issue 121 (29.06.2015) Protests in Yerevan and other Armenian cities have persisted for over a week, following
the state regulatory commission’s June 17 decision about increasing the electricity fee
from August 1. As previously suggested (see EDM, June 12), the commission decided
upon a smaller fee increase than Electric Networks of Armenia (ENA) management had
originally asked for: while the initial request was for an extra 17 Armenian dram (the
current daytime price is 42 dram—about 9 cents; 1 US dollar equals 477 Armenian dram)
per kilowatt-hour (kWh), the commission’ decision stipulates an increase of 6.93 dram
per kWh.
According to media reports, ENA General Manager Yevgeny Bibin sent two letters to the
state commission (on June 16 and 17), just before the commission’s session. Bibin
warned that the “compromise” decision to raise prices by 6.93 dram would not be
satisfactory. Unless ENA’s demand was fully met, he warned, energy supply interruptions
could occur and operations could even come to a halt, resulting in a country-wide
shutdown (168.am, June 17). Bibin had refused to participate in parliamentary hearings
on the issue, on June 12.
After a large protest rally on June 19, a few dozen young activists began a sit-in strike,
demanding that the regulatory commission reverse its decision within three days. The
authorities’ reaction was limited to statements of a number of members of parliament
(MP) from the ruling Republican Party justifying the decision. On June 22, a few thousand
demonstrators walked toward the parliament and president’s office, and when police
blocked the street, a sit-in strike began right in the middle of it. The number of
participants diminished during the night. At that point, the police, citing the need to
restore public order and street traffic, used water cannons to disperse those remaining at
5:30 a.m. on June 23, also beating a number of protesters and detaining 237 (those
arrested were released on the same or next day); about a dozen protesters required
intensive care. However, even more demonstrators gathered in the same place the
following evening, and rallies began in other cities as well. This time, the police abstained
from active involvement, possibly due, at least in part, to President Serzh Sargsyan’s
intention to participate in the summit of the European People’s Party, in Belgium, on June
25. Moreover, the United States embassy, the Organization for Security and Cooperation
in Europe (OSCE) and other international groups had already criticized the excessive use
of force by the Armenian police.
Russian politicians and media reacted with conspiracy-laden messages, linking the
protests to the US and Ukraine. Igor Morozov, a member of the standing committee on
international affairs of Russia’s Federative Council (upper chamber of parliament),

alleged that the US embassy in Yerevan was behind the protests (RIA Novosti, June 24).
Former MP, political analyst Sergey Markov speculated that the protests were not
spontaneous and that the opposition would attempt to seize power by means of a “color
revolution,” alleging, “certainly, there are many Ukrainian militants among the
protesters” (1in.am, June 24). Russian state-owned television’s news anchors claimed
the protests had the same origins as previous protest movements leading to regime
change in Georgia and Ukraine. According to Russian television, US-funded nongovernmental organizations (NGO) were behind the activists (Rossiya 1 TV, June 23), the
protesters were armed and attacked the police (Rossiya 1 TV, June 23), and US
geopolitical interests were supposedly behind the protests (Rossiya 24 TV, June 23).
Some Russian analysts admitted that the protests were non-violent; yet, they considered
Western-funded NGOs’ and media’s attempts to instigate protests an established fact
(Lenta.ru, June 25). Few Russian analysts admitted that the protests had no geopolitical
component. One such author, Caucasus scholar Sergey Markedonov, noted, in an article
in the Russian edition of Forbes magazine, the long tradition of mass protests in Armenia,
beginning since the late years of the Soviet era, in 1988–1991. Moreover, Markendonov
admitted that, in several aspects, Russia has been neglecting Armenia’s economic and
other interests (Forbes.ru, June 26). However, public opinion in Russia is mainly
influenced by television.
On June 25, Armenian Prime Minister Hovik Abrahamyan rejected demands to cancel the
fee increase. He suggested that about 105,000 poor families would receive 24,000 dram
($50) per year as compensation from the state (Lragir.am, June 25). On June 26, the
Russo-Armenian inter-governmental committee suggested carrying out a financial audit
of ENA. The committee also agreed that Russia would provide a $200 million loan that
Armenia would use to buy up-to-date Russian weapons (A1plus.am, June 26).
Additionally, it was announced, rather unexpectedly, that the further investigation and
trial of Russian soldier Valery Permyakov—who was charged with the murder of a family
of seven in January 2015—would be carried out by Armenian law enforcement agencies.
Previously, as Permyakov was held in custody at the Russian military base in Gyumri,
Russian representatives referred to Article 61 of Russia’s constitution, according to which
Russia’s citizens cannot be extradited to another country. That approach led to protests
and friction in Russo-Armenian relations (see EDM, January 16, 30).
On June 27, President Sargsyan met with cabinet members and said that, though he
considered the electricity fee increase justified, he would ask the government to cover
the difference before the audit results became available (President.am, June 27).
Following that statement, some protesters expressed satisfaction, but the majority
dismissed the president’s posture as a mockery, since ENA’s financial problems would be
solved at the taxpayers’ expense. The police, in turn, announced that the president’s
decision was final, so the protesters should leave the street by 11 p.m. on June 28;
otherwise they would be dispersed by force. Yet, only several hundred left by the
specified time. In fact, the number of participants grew on Sunday evening compared to
the previous days.
So far, the protesters have denied any political agenda, and political parties have
abstained from attempts to lead the protest movement. Similar single-issue protests led
by non-affiliated activists were successful in Armenia twice in the past: in 2012, when
construction work was halted in a small park in central Yerevan, and in 2013, when
protests prevented a 50-percent increase in public transit fees in the capital. Currently,
the interests of a larger number of citizens are at stake; thus, there is potential for a
longer-term mass protest movement. But it remains to be seen if a large movement will
persist for long while remaining in its current decentralized, amorphous form. Moreover,
if clashes resume around Karabakh following the end of the European Games in Baku,
speculations about an imminent large-scale war could be used to crack down on the
street demonstrations in Yerevan.

Report on 22 June 2015 assembly-march against
electricity price rise
Helsinki Committee of Armenia (24.06.2015) - On June 22, 2015, at 19:00, in Freedom
Square, Yerevan, an assembly started against the electricity price rise. At the beginning
of the assembly the organizers announced several times that the assembly was
exceptionally peaceful and presented legal justifications for conducting the peaceful
assembly. The participants of the assembly marched from Freedom Square to Tumanyan
Street, then to Mashtots Avenue and passing the French Square they marched to
Baghramyan Avenue.
4000-5000 people participated in the march. About 200 policemen blocked the
protesters’ path on Baghramyan Avenue. A police representative announced several
times with a loudspeaker that the assembly was illegal. However, it should be stated that
the sound of the loudspeaker was not loud and audible for everyone. The protesters
announced that they would not retreat and would win. The police officers had
breastplates, helmets and shields. There were water cannons and barbed wires behind
policemen on Baghramyan Avenue. Encountering the police barricade, the participants of
the march sat down on the ground in the middle of the Avenue.
The participants of the assembly had musical instruments with them – drums, zurna.
They were singing patriotic songs and dancing national dances. They were waving flags
of Armenia and the European Union, holding posters with different slogans. At about
22:00 the policemen announced that the RA President proposed a delegation of 4-5
people to go for negotiations, but the protesters rejected the proposal. The assembly was
held under peaceful assemblies, sometimes even the policemen and the protesters made
jokes, the latter even treated the policemen with water and sweets. At 23:00 the
participants of the assembly stopped the music and the loud noise. At 24:00 masked
policemen in black arrived at Baghramyan Avenue. There was a corridor between the
participants of the assembly and the policemen, “Angels” regiment was standing in front
of the corridor, and representatives of mass media were between them and the
participants of the assembly.
At night on 23 June, at 01:00, the lights on Baghramyan Avenue were turned off. The
number of protesters up to 05:00 in the morning was 500-800 people. At about 05:00
the police announced with loudspeakers that the assembly was banned and the
protesters should leave the Avenue. At that moment the majority of protesters were
sitting at a distance of about 10 meters from the police line. After the request, the
policemen stood in a special arrangement (“Angels” regiment behind patrols, internal
troops round the water cannons in the middle, the Special Purpose Division /DON/ behind
the cannon and 40-50 policemen in civilian clothes – some with distinctive features) and
surrounded the protesters from the two sides.
The water cannon directed the water flows in the direction of protesters sitting in the
middle and together with the troops started to move forward. When the distance
between the policemen and participants was about 5 meters, all police units headed by
internal troops attacked the protesters and tried to detain them, although the latter tried
to stay in their places. The detention was often accompanied with the blows of shields
and truncheons, throwing the people on the ground violently, choking them off with
arms, these was mainly done in groups of 4-5 persons. There were cases when the
protesters were hit with truncheons and pushed toward various solid objects (fences,
columns, walls). When the police officers reached Mashtots-Saryan crossroads, started
chasing the running protesters in all directions, including Moskovyan Street and North

Avenue. In Freedom Square, from the stage in front of the Opera House, the policemen
dragging dozens of protesters brutally threw them down the stairs.
Besides participants of the assembly, journalists were also detained, cameras and other
equipment were broken. The observer of Helsinki Committee of Armenia was also
detained, but was released some time later. Numerous participants were injured. Overall,
600-700 police officers participated in the operations.
Conclusions
As a result of observations, the following conclusions were drawn:
•
•
•
•
•

The assembly was peaceful and the police used excessive force to disperse the
assembly.
Police used unjustified violence against the participants of peaceful assembly.
The persecutions and detentions did not a pursue legitimate purpose.
The work of journalists and observers was hindered.
The number of police units was excessive from the point of view of security
concerns.

_________________________________________________________________________________

European Court: Helsinki Committee of Armenia v.
Armenia (Case no. 59109/08)
EcHR (25.05.2015) - On 31st March 2015, the European Court of Human Rights held that
there had been a violation of Article 11 (freedom of association and assembly) and Article
13 (right to an effective remedy) in a case about the prohibition of a rally to be organized
by the Helsinki Committee of Armenia.
The case concerned a ban on the organisation holding a march in mourning of the death
of a man, who was a witness in a murder investigation, in police custody. The incident,
involving the witness jumping out of a police station window on 12th May 2007, had
provoked an outcry among Armenian human rights groups and civil society.
On 6th May 2008 the applicant NGO notified the Mayor of Yerevan of its intention to hold
a commemoration march. The Mayor banned the march for national security and public
order reasons following post-election clashes which had caused casualties and had
resulted in the President of Armenia declaring a state of emergency in March 2008 for 20
days. The applicant NGO, which had not received the letter informing them of the
Mayor’s decision, tried to hold the march on 12 May 2008 as planned but was prevented
from doing so by the police. The NGO received the letter informing them of the ban on
13th May 2008.
The Helsinki Committee of Armenia filed a complaint with the European Court on 10th
November 2008.
_______________________________________________________________________

Armenia expels French-Armenian activist with ties to
opposition Founding Parliament
HETQ (22.05.2015) - The Founding Parliament organization in Armenia has issued a
statement today that Shant Voskeritchian, a well-known French-Armenian activist and
leader of the Paris branch of Renaissance Arménienne, was not allowed entry into

Armenia after disembarking from a flight from Paris at Yerevan’s Zvartnots Airport late
last night.
Voskeritchian, who holds a ten year special residency passport under the name of Jean
Baptiste Ozkirisian, is said to have been detained by Armenian authorities at the airport
and was put on a plane this morning back to France.
The opposition Founding Parliament organization has condemned the expulsion of
Voskeritchian as a throwback to Stalinist political persecution of dissenting voices, noting
that the incident should serve as further proof that the current Armenian government
works against the best interests of the nation and must be removed.

Stormy times ahead for human rights defenders in
Armenia
HRWF (15.05.2015) - In the last 15 years, Armenia and the EU have been developing an
increasingly close relationship going beyond co-operation to involve a significant measure
of economic integration and a deepening political cooperation: from the EU-Armenia
Partnership and Cooperation Agreement (1999) to the inclusion in the European
Neighbourhood Policy (2004) and the Eastern Partnership (2009).
However, in January of this year, Armenia suddenly decided to join the Eurasian
Economic Union led by Russia. This political decision has had an immediate negative
impact on the human rights situation. The “Eurasian values,” as defined by Moscow, have
quickly affected the work of the Armenian human rights activists. They have been
suspected of being “foreign agents,” they have been slandered and threatened.
Defending LGBT rights is suddenly perceived as a betrayal of Armenian values and
collaboration with Western powers to destroy the family, the cornerstone of the Armenian
nation. Freedom of assembly has also been targeted and political activists have been
arrested.
Since their first “AutoMarch” on 19 October last year, created on the model of the
AutoMaidan in Kyiv, opponents to the current Armenian regime have been routinely
stopped, beaten and arrested by the police during their peaceful demonstrations. Their
cars have been heavily damaged by the law enforcement forces as several videos clearly
show on YouTube. As in Kyiv during the EuroMaidan, the members of the Armenian
movement demonstrate in cars to call for regime change.
The "Centennial without this Regime" movement and the “Founding Parliament” (FP), a
civil initiative, are the driving forces of the socio-political opposition to the President of
the Republic of Armenia behind the demonstrations.
Their events have always been peaceful and have remained within the limits of the law,
leaders insist. Yerevan municipality recently authorised a series of rallies that were to
start on 24 April but a crackdown on the two movements was decided by the regime on
the basis of suspicions of wrongdoings.
On 7 April, ten apartments belonging to members of the movement and five offices were
searched by the National Security Service and police Special Investigative Division. These
searches were conducted on the sole grounds of a “suspicion of preparation for mass
disturbances.”

On 9 and 10 April 2015, the court of the administrative districts Kentron and NorkMarash in Yerevan sentenced several leaders of the movement to two months’ pre-trial
detention for allegedly attempting to “organise mass disturbances” at a rally on 24 April;
Jirayr Sefilyan, Garegin Chugaszyan, Varuzhan Avetisyan, Pavel Manukyan and Gevorg
Safaryan. Hakobyan, accused of illegal possession of arms, was released on bail (€1,000)
but the criminal prosecution against him goes on.
The lawyers representing Jirair Sefilian and other prominent members of the group
announced their intention to appeal the court decisions regarding the custody of their
clients at the European Court of Human Rights (ECHR) in Strasbourg.
In a press conference on 15 April, lawyer Lusine Hakobyan reminded that Sefilyan had
been a regular target of the authorities in the last 10 years. In 2006, he was accused of
calling for a violent overthrow of the constitutional order and for illegally keeping his
weapon after his demobilisation in 1998. In 2007, he was sentenced to one year and six
months imprisonment. On 2nd January 2013 the European Court of Human Rights
recognised the unlawfulness of Sefilyan’s detention and condemned the Armenian state
to pay €6,000 euros to Sefilyan as financial compensation.
The European Union should be concerned about such developments in the human rights
area and remain vigilant in its future relations with countries attracted by the Eurasian
Economic Union, including Armenia, as it is obvious that Moscow is paving the way to a
new cultural Iron Curtain between liberal democracies and autocratic regimes.
_______________________________________________________________________

Judicial system under fire
By Willy Fautré, Human Rights Without Frontiers
HRWF (05.05.2015) - In January 2015, the United Nations (UN) Universal Periodic
Review (UPR) examined Armenia’s human rights record in the light of the country’s
national report, the submissions of domestic and foreign NGOs and the reports of various
UN mechanisms. The situation of the judiciary was one of the leading thematic concerns.
The United States (US) representative said he was seriously concerned about systemic
corruption and the absence of an independent judiciary. His position was supported by
several other countries such as Canada, Costa Rica, Czech Republic, Lithuania and
Namibia.
In April, Human Rights Without Frontiers met the chairman of the Helsinki Committee of
Armenia, Avetik Ishkhanyan, and collected information from other Armenian NGOs. All of
them pointed at the main systemic problem: the lack of separation of the legislative,
executive and judicial powers and consequently the lack of independence of the judiciary
without which there cannot be any sustainable progress in the field of human rights.
Viewpoint of the Ombudsman’s Office and the Helsinki Committee of Armenia
Avetik Ishkhanyan told Human Rights Without Frontiers that no progress had been
recorded in the area of the judiciary since he published the “Human Rights in Armenia/
2013 Report” 1, in which there was an article referring to the Report of the Human Rights
Ombudsman2:

1

See http://armhels.com/en/publications/ditord-n-1-68
The Ombudsman report is only available in Armenian on the website of the “Human Rights Defender of the
Republic of Armenia”, not in English: http://www.ombuds.am/en
2

“In 2013, the Human Rights Ombudsman published an Ad-hoc Report on the right to a
fair trial. The Report describes the corruption mechanism, the methods through which
pressure is brought to bear on judges, the double standards used by the Cassation Court
and the Justice Council. It addresses other issues as well.
In the section on ‘corruption’ the Report notes high levels of corruption in the judicial
system, larges amounts of money circulating and the ways in which it changes hands as
well as the bribe amounts given to judges.
According to the Report, the bribe amounts in the courts of first instance range from USD
500 to 10,000, in the Court of Appeals from USD 2000 to 15,000 and in the Court of
Cassation from USD 10,000 to 50,000.
In the section on ‘pressure brought to bear on judges’ the Report notes that an “efficient”
system has been put in place by the Court of Cassation so that it can pressure judges
and force them to bend t to its will. Under that system, individual Cassation Court
judges have lower courts judges who are assigned to them and are under their control.
Those lower court judges have to get approval from Cassation Court judges regarding
court cases. Those judges who do not seek approval of the Cassation Court judges are
regarded as the “most disfavored” and “unpredictable” and face pressure and a great risk
of persecution.
In the ‘Double standards in the judicial system’ section the Report notes, alongside other
problems, that a number of instances were registered when the disciplinary committee
would not start a disciplinary investigation using as an excuse the fact that “the case is at
the examination stage in a higher court.” At the same time, also registered were
instances when the disciplinary committee would start a disciplinary investigation, even
though the case in question is at the examination stage in the Court of Appeals or under
consideration by the same judge. Numerous examples were given to illustrate the point.
In the ‘Double Standards in the Cassation Court’ section the Report notes that gross
violations, double standards and arbitrariness in application of law are committed at the
stage of making a decision whether to accept complaints for consideration. That, in its
turn, is made possible owing to the violation of a clear legal requirement to provide
justification for the decision to not accept the complaint.
The description of the situation by the Human Rights Ombudsman’s Report is further
supported by the Judicial Reform Index for Armenia Report published by the American
Bar Association. According to the Report, as of 2012, only in case of 4 out of 30 factors
concerning reforms in Armenia the dynamic was assessed as positive.
In 2012, two factor correlations (removal and discipline of judges) registered a decline to
negative. The tendency is also negative. The Report highlights the idea that the discipline
process is often applied unfairly in order to influence judicial act making or retaliate
against judges for their judicial acts.
The factors of judicial decisions and improper influence on judicial acts still receive
negative correlations. Improper influence on judicial decisions is a persistent problem.
Judges’ decisions are affected both by external influence and pressure from within the
judiciary.
From 1998, judicial reforms have been carried out in Armenia from time to time. The
latest reform package in this field has to be implemented in the period 2012-2016. In
particular, there are plans to adopt a new Criminal Code and Criminal Procedure Code.
However, the crux of the matter is that the Armenian authorities are not ready to foster
the independence of the judicial system through legislation. The judicial and legal system
is a main instrument to retain power but without its independence human rights
violations will always have a systemic nature.

Viewpoint of Protection of Rights Without Borders NGO
In autumn 2014, President of Protection of Rights Without Borders NGO Haykuhi
Harutyunyan participated in the OSCE/ODIHR Human Dimension Implementation Meeting
(HDIM) in Warsaw and made a statement on ‘The situation of the rule of law and
independence of the judiciary in Armenia’ in which he denounced the lack of
independence of the judiciary in the following terms:
“It is recognized by international organizations that the essence of rule of law relies on
judiciary3 and efficient justice system is a cornerstone to ensure the application of the
rule of law principles4. The Rule of law is a main guarantee for effective protection of
human rights and for sustainable economic progress and development.
The states aiming to uphold the rule of law principles should guarantee the application of
five main qualities for judiciary and effective justice system: independence, integrity,
accountability, transparency, and efficiency5. For this, the system of court performance
evaluation and justice assessment was developed in different European countries with
the understanding that the quality of justice does not rely only on individual judge and
his decision.
In 2013 the case law of the European Court of human rights was summarized6,
determining the elements of rule of law within the judiciary.
Several practical criteria were imposed to be followed by the national courts to uphold
the application of rule of law principles and to protect individuals from arbitrary power.
Despite the mentioned requirements,the application of rule of law principles and
especially the independency of judiciary in the Republic of Armenia still remains a major
issue and there are serious concerns in relation to the independence of the judiciary in all
levels: 1) Formation of judiciary; 2) Access to the courts; 3) Decision making processes;
4) Execution of court decisions; and legislative obstacles which are posing bans to
guarantee the independency of judiciary and to eliminate arbitrariness. Moreover, the
public trust in courts is very low7 and 67% of Armenian population feels that judiciary is
corrupted/extremely corrupted8. The existing mistrust is connected with the limited
transparency and shortcomings of courts’ performance.
As a result, the court decisions mainly have political nature rather than being the
grounds of justice.
This list of problems can be complimented and the troubles of judiciary and rule of law
principles in the country can be pointed out. But we do not intend merely to state the
problems, rather, we are strongly committed to struggle for the independency of
judiciary and for the development of the rule of law tradition in the country. To this end
we would like to call all interested parties to act adequately, especially:
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CM(2008)170, 21 November 2008, Council of Europe, par. 39, available at
https://wcd.coe.int/ViewDoc.jsp?id=1374477&Site=CM
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The World Justice project, The rule of Index, World Justice Forum, (2008)
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Herbert A. Igbanugo, The Rule of Law, Judicial Corruption, and the Need for Drastic Judicial Reform in SubSaharan Africa’s Nation, American Bar Association, International Law News, Vol. 42 No. 3, available at
http://www.americanbar.org/publications/international_law_news/2013/summer/the_rule_of_law_judicial_corr
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Public Perception Political, Social, and Economic Issues in the South Caucasus Countries, Caucasus Research
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http://www.transparency.org/gcb2013/country/?country=armenia

· To put continues efforts assisting the State to establish the tradition of rule of law in
the Country based on the case law of the European Court of Human Rights.
· To support the development of independency of judiciary through the adjustment of
the court performance monitoring and evaluation practice in the five main areas.
· To respond properly to the problems of the rule of law and independency of judiciary
raised by the local civil society organizations.
· To encourage local civil society organizations to build partnership and ownership for
development of the independency of judiciary and the rule of law principles.
Opinion of the Venice Commission
At its 99th Plenary Session (13-14 June 2014), the Venice Commission issued an Opinion
about the Draft Law on introducing amendments and addenda to the Judicial Code of
Armenia9. It pointed at a number of shortcomings of the judicial system regularly raised
by civil society organizations and the lack of improvement planned in the draft law.
Among other points:
“34. The Venice Commission draws, however, attention to the fact that the Draft Law
grants totally free discretionary power to the President of Armenia for appointment or
rejection of the person (judge) elected by the Council of Justice. The President is not
obliged to give reasons for his decision; the only consequence of rejection of the proposal
of the Council of Justice is restarting the election process.
35. The Venice Commission recognised that “discretionary power is necessary to perform
a range of governmental tasks in modern, complex societies”. However, “such power
should not be exercised in a way that is arbitrary. Such exercise of power permits
substantively unfair, unreasonable, irrational or oppressive decisions which are
inconsistent with the notion of rule of law”. Discretionary power granted to the President
of Armenia can lead to conflict between the President and the Council of Justice, what
may not only cause difficulties in proper administration of courts but it can harm citizens'
trust in the independence of the Judiciary. Rethinking of the power of the President
(obligation to motivate rejection, limitation of his/her right to reject the elected person
on certain reasons, e.g. irregularities in election process, or election of more than one
candidate and obligation of the President to appoint one of them) may reduce either the
undesirable opportunities mentioned above or the danger of politicization of the
election/appointment process.”
The right to a fair trial10
A letter of complaint submitted to Prosecutor General on case of false witnesses
Helsinki Citizens Assembly Vanadzor, 30th January 2015

9

See http://www.venice.coe.int/webforms/documents/?pdf=CDL-AD(2014)021-e
Source : Helsinki Citizens’ Assembly Vanadzor Office (http://www.hcav.am)
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On August 2, 2014, Pnjik Teroyan, resident of Vanadzor, applied to the HCA Vanadzor to
protect her rights. According to P. Teroyan, back on April 4, 2012, she had reported a
crime to the RA Police. The Vanadzor city Taron Investigation Division of the RA Police
Lori Marz (region) Investigation Department initiated a criminal case based on the report.
P. Teroyan claimed that the investigator had committed numerous violations during the
investigative actions; particularly, by involving police officers as witnesses in such
actions.
As already mentioned, a crime report on the violations above was submitted to the RA
Special Investigation Service (SIS), demanding to take the necessary measures to reveal
the crime in question and hold liable the persons responsible for it.
On September 20, 2014, the Organization received the decree of the RA SIS on declining
to initiate a criminal case.
Thereafter, on September 27, 2014, the HCA Vanadzor filed a letter of complaint to the
RA Prosecutor General to annul the decree of the RA SIS and initiate criminal
proceedings.
On October 23, 2014, the RA Prosecutor General responded that the Organization’s
complaint was upheld, a criminal case was initiated and submitted for reinvestigation.
Nevertheless, the complaint upheld by the Prosecutor General failed to form the basis for
revealing the crime.
On December 26, 2014, A. Minasyan, RA SIS special investigator for high-profile cases,
issued a decree not to instigate criminal prosecution and discontinue the criminal
proceedings.
The HCA Vanadzor received the above decree on January 16, 2015, and on the same day
Pnjik Teroyan started a hunger strike in front of the RA General Prosecutor’s Office
demanding to conduct a proper investigation.
On January 22, 2015, the HCA Vanadzor filed another complaint to the RA Prosecutor
General demanding to annul the decree of the RA Special Investigation Service not to
instigate criminal prosecution and discontinue the criminal proceedings, and to forward
the case for reinvestigation.

The witnesses of a soldier’s death case detained for 10 days and subjected to
violence
Helsinki Citizens Assembly Vanadzor, 14th January 2015

On November 24, 2014, the RA Criminal Court of Appeal, presided by judge A.
Petrosyan, proceeded the hearing on the complaint by Arthur Sakunts representing
Meruzhan Kaleyan. Note that the RA Criminal Court of Appeal examines the legality of
the judicial act by the First Instance Court of Syunik Marz (Region), RA dated September
22, 2014.
Armen Bozoyan, a witness of the criminal case regarding conscript Hayk Kaleyan’s death
at military unit in NGK, stated that he and three witnesses were kept in the military
police for more than 10 days and were beaten, subjected to violence and forced to testify
according to the investigator’s dictation.
Based on aforementioned, Hayk Kaleyan’s successor’s representative Arthur Sakunts
initiated a crime based criminal case which was dropped later. It needs to be mentioned,
that the appealing side learnt about the decision of dismissing the criminal case
investigation only due to the request to receive information, and it never had the
opportunity to examine the materials regarding the dismissal decision. This decision has
been appealed according to procedures: first following the authoritative and then court
norms, however the complaints were rejected and decision remained the same.
Sakunts referred to RA Court of Criminal Appeal with an appeal requesting to overturn
the judicial act of the inferior First Instance Court of RA Syunik region and send it back to
the inferior court for a new examination.
The plaintiff presented to RA Court of Criminal Appeal statements about the improper
treatment towards witnesses, locking them, as well as insufficient justification of the
judicial act. On November 24, 2014 RA Military Prosecution Office prosecutor A.
Harutyunyan and RA MD first garrison investigative department investigator N. Avetisyan
did not attend the court hearing. The court announced that A. Harutyunyan was properly
informed about the place and time of the court hearing and the court did not have any
information regarding the notification of investigator N. Avetisyan. During the court
hearing M. Kaleyan’s representative Arthur Sakunts motioned for receiving preliminary

investigation materials of the case as those were not presented after preliminary
investigation the pre-examination and he left the fact of the absence of the prosecutor
and the investigator to judge’s consideration.
On December 25, 2014, the RA Criminal Court of Appeal, presided by judge A. Petrosyan,
proceeded the new hearing on the complaint by Artur Sakunts representing Meruzhan
Kaleyan. Avetisyan, investigator at the First Garrison Investigation Department, RA
Ministry of Defense, responsible for the proceedings, again failed to attend the hearing of
December 25, 2014.
The Court again adjourned the examination of the complaint.

